12

in Mills county, Iowa.

### CHAPTER 217

#### G. G. GREGG

### H. F. 348

AN ACT to make an appropriation to G. G. Gregg for damage for loss of corn because of insufficient opening in bridge on highway number 32, near Oakland, Iowa.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated the sum of two hundred dollars (\$200.00) to G. G. Gregg for damages sustained by him for the loss of corn when his corncrib was partially inundated on or about June 14, 1931, because of an insufficient opening in the bridge on highway number 32, adjacent to his farm near Oakland, Iowa, and the auditor of state is hereby authorized and directed to draw his warrant on the primary road fund for said sum of two hundred dollars (\$200.00), payable to G. G. Gregg, and the treasurer is hereby authorized to pay the same out of said primary road fund.
- The receipt of said sum by the said G. G. Gregg shall be in full settlement of any and all claims against the state of Iowa growing out of said damage.

House File No. 348. Approved April 4, 1933.

## CHAPTER 218

### J. H. HALL, ET AL.

# S. F. 493

AN ACT to make an appropriation to J. H. Hall, Ike Gustin, and Mrs. Bess Kelly.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1	SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated, out of the primary road
2	fund of the state of Iowa, the sum of two hundred thirty-seven dol-
3	lars and fifty cents (\$237.50) to be paid to the following named per-
4	sons in the following amounts:
5	J. H. Hall\$ 100.00
6	Ike Gustin 25.00
7	Mrs. Bess Kelly 112.50
8	to compensate said persons for damage sustained by them when,
9	through the construction of a primary road near their land, the flow
10	of surface waters was temporarily obstructed, causing flood damage
11	to their crops and personal property, during the month of May, 1931,
	A SERVICE TO THE SERV

- SEC. 2. The auditor of state is hereby authorized and directed to issue his warrant to each of said persons above named in the amount set opposite their respective names, and the treasurer of state is
  - 4 hereby authorized and directed to pay said warrants and to charge 5
    - the same to the primary road fund of the state of Iowa.
  - The receipt of said sums by said persons shall be in full settlement of any and all claims by each of said persons against the